© 0o N o O A~ wWw N P

[ERY
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Transcript of Proceedings

August 26, 2025 Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
In the Matter of the )
Appl i cation of Aneren )
Transm ssi on Conpany of )
II'linois for a Certificate )
of Conveni ence and Necessity )
to Construct Install, Own, ) Case No. EA-2025-0222
Operate, Maintain, and )
O herwi se Control and Manage )
a 138kV Transm ssi on Line )
and Associated Facilities )
in Perry County, M ssouri )
TUESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2025
6:00 p.m
TRINI TY LUTHERAN CHURCH GYM
57 CHURCH STREET
ALTENBURG, MO 63732
VOLUME 2
KEN SEYER, Presiding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COW SSI ONERS
Reported By:
Colin Wllis, Lexitas Legal
711 N 11th St, St. Louis, MO 63101
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
August 26, 2025

Page 2

* * * * %

(Starting tinme of the hearing: 6:45 p. m

JUDCGE SEYER: Let's go on the record.
Today is August 26, 2025. The tine is 6:45
p.m M nane is Ken Seyer. | ama Regul atory
Law Judge with the M ssouri Public Service
Commssion. And | will -- and | wll preside
over this portion of the hearing.

W are here in Altenburg because the
Comm ssion has set this tinme for a local public
hearing to give nenbers a chance to coment
about the application of Ameren Transmn ssion
Conpany of Illinois for a Certificate of
Conveni ence and Necessity Relating to a
Transm ssion Line and Associated Facilities in
Perry County, Mssouri. And it is our
comm ssi on nunber: EA-2025-0222.

The Conmm ssion regul ates the rates charged
by the public utilities -- public utility
conpanies in Mssouri to ensure that those
rates are just and reasonable. The Comm ssion
al so regulates the quality of service and
safety of the operations of public utilities.

The Comm ssion is conposed of five

comm ssioners, although there is currently a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
August 26, 2025 Page 3

vacancy. They're appointed by the governor and
confirmed by the senate, and the Conmm ssion
enpl oys a staff of engineers, accountants,
attorneys, financial analysts and other
specialists in the field of utility regul ation,

Wth ne today is Comm ssioner Mida
Col eman. Al so participating online is the
Chair of the Comm ssion, Kayla Hahn, as well as
Commi ssioners d enn Kol kneyer and John
Mtchell. The Conm ssioners have not nade any
decisions in this case and cannot answer any
guestions today, because they have to remain
inpartial until after all the evidence is
presented at the evidence -- evidentiary
hearing in this matter, should one be held.
Comm ssioner Col eman, at this tine, would you
i ke to make openi ng remarks?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you, Judge.
So, good evening, everyone. Thank you so nuch
for being here for this |local public hearing.
We appreciate you taking the tinme out of your
busy eveni ng, your work schedul es, to cone here
and give us your opinions and information that
you m ght want us to know about. As the Judge

noted, while I amhere in person, | am

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
August 26, 2025

Page 4

representing the Comm ssioners that are
listening in online. So, on behalf of our

Chai rwoman and Conmm ssioners Mtchell and

Kol kneyer, who are also listening in, we | ook
forward to getting public testinony information
that we can use to hel p make a deci sion
relative to this case that you're here about.
So, thank you again for comng. | |ook forward
to hearing your comrents. Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE SEYER: All right, there are
attorneys here today representing the parties
in this matter. So, for the record, would
you -- would each of you identify yourselves
and state which party you're representing,
begi nning with Anmeren Transm ssion Conpany of
I1'1inois.

MR. TRIPP. Mchael R Tripp,
Mi-c-h-a-e-l, T-r-i-p-p, representing Ameren
Transm ssi on Conpany of Illinois, 9020 South
Barry Road, Colunbia, M ssouri 65201.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right, thank you,

M. Tripp. On behalf of the Staff of the
Conmi ssi on.
M5. KERR: Carolyn -- excuse ne, Carolyn

Kerr, on behalf of the Comm ssion.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
August 26, 2025 Page 5

JUDGE SEYER And the O fice of the Public
Counsel ?

M5. VANGERPEN:. Lindsay VanGCerpen, on
behal f of the OPC, and our address is 200
Madi son Street, Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102.

JUDGE SEYER:. All right, thank you. | am
not aware of anyone who has signed up tonight
-- oh, I"'mbeing corrected on that. There is a
list. | just do not have that list. You had
one job. Al right, there are a couple nanes

signed up to testify. And the first nane on

that list -- well, actually, before we get to
that testinony, 1'lIl call the nanes in the
order that people signed up. |If you would step
up to the mcrophone. 1'Il place you under

oath and ask you to state and spell your nane,
and then you can offer your comments to the
Conmmi ssi on.

Once you're through -- once you're through
testifying, please remain at the m crophone, in
case there are questions fromthe Conm ssioners
or the parties for the attorneys. So, the
first nane on the list is Garry Schlichting.
You rather not testify or you don't -- got you.

Al right. And then it |ooks |like G enn

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 26, 2025 Page 6
Scholl. Are you here, M. Scholl? Al right,
Is there anybody that didn't sign up that would
like to testify tonight? Go ahead. Sure. And
woul d you rai se your hand?

(Jan Bradshaw sworn.)

JUDGE SEYER: Coul d you go ahead and --
you can put your hand down. Could you go ahead
and state your nane and spell your nane?

M5. BRADSHAW  Yeah, |'m Jan Bradshaw,
J-a-n, B-r-a-d-s-h-a-w.

JUDGE SEYER. Okay.

M5. BRADSHAW  And |' m speaki ng on behal f
of Tim Haertling.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. Wuld you go ahead
and spell his |ast nane?

M5. BRADSHAW Ha-e-r-t-1-i-n-g.

JUDCGE SEYER:  Ckay, thank you.

M5. BRADSHAW Basically, we were just
wanting to comment that, you know, it's been
mentioned this is proposed for the public good,
and if you look at the route, the route
primarily inpacts one | andowner. There's a
small inpact in Illinois. There's a large
i npact in Mssouri, and | venture to say nmaybe
80 percent is one landowner. If it's for the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
August 26, 2025 Page 7

public good, it just seens that possibly a
route could have been sel ected that woul d not
burden one person.

JUDGE SEYER: (Okay. Are there any
questions? Yes, Conm ssioner Col eman.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Thank you,

Ms. Bradshaw. Were you able to be here during
t he question-and-answer phase that was before
we started --

MS. BRADSHAW  Yes.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Were you able to
ask about that and get any type of answer about
t hat i npact?

M5. BRADSHAW No, | didn't ask that
earlier.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Tel | nme what you' ve
hear d.

M5. BRADSHAW What |'ve heard?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Yeah, relative to
the -- is your concern that it's a -- that
80 percent that inpacts one person is too nuch
of an ask? |s that your concern?

M5. BRADSHAW Yes, | feel like that is an
I mrense ask of one particular farmer, taking a

great portion of his farm and it's just not a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
August 26, 2025

Page 8

shared route.
COMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  |'s that
M. Hardi ng?
M5. BRADSHAW Haertling, yes.
COWMWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Haertling? Spell
it for nme again, please.

M5. BRADSHAW H -- Ha-e-r-t-1-i-n-g.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN: L, okay, thank you.

And he has expressed to you his concern and
concern about what will happen relative to his
| and?

MS. BRADSHAW  Yes.

COMM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay.

M5. BRADSHAW Yes, it's affecting crop
ground, as well as pasture ground, as well as
hi s woodl ands.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay, thank you.

M5. BRADSHAW  Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. |Is there anyone
el se that would like to testify tonight? All
right. Okay. Regardless of whether you
testified or not, if you have coments after
the hearing, a lot of tines you nay --
sonet hing may pop into your head on the way

honme, or if you prefer to submt witten

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
August 26, 2025

Page 9

comrents rather than testify tonight, you can
submt themvia the Conm ssion's website, which
I's psc, Public Service Conm ssion, dot, no,
gov. On the right side of the honepage there's
alink titled Submt Comments. |If you click --
click on that link, you can submt your
comments, and all | would ask is that you
reference this case nunber, EA-2025-0222.
Comm ssi oner Col eman?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Excuse ne, I'm
sorry, but I'malways trying to figure out
what -- what actions a person is taking based
on their concerns. So, has M. Haertling had
conversations with -- if you would cone back to
the m crophone, please, Ms. Bradshaw -- with
t he conpany and expressed his concerns, and has
there been any attenpt to try to rectify this
| arge percentage of his |and?

M5. BRADSHAW No, to ny know edge.
There, you know, there has been non -- no
conversation with the conpany regarding this
proj ect.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay. So -- so, do
you know if M. Haertling knows that there

m ght be sonme recourse?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
August 26, 2025

Page 10

MS. BRADSHAW  Yes.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  But you're not sure
If he has attenpted to have those conversations
and di scuss an alternative route?

MS. BRADSHAW  No.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Ckay. All right,

t hank you.

M5. BRADSHAW  Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you, Comm ssioner.
Comm ssioner, would you |like to nmake any
cl osing remarks?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN: Wl |, | was hopi ng
to hear a whole ot nore tonight. | wll say
that a little off task, that I'm born and
raised in Sikeston, and I just had the pleasure
of driving through sone of the nost beautiful
part of this state that |'ve ever been in. |
don't know why |'ve never been back up in here.
But it is absolutely gorgeous, and so |I'm ki nd
of jeal ous because | live around a | ot of
cenment in St. Louis. But | really enjoyed the
greenery, the ponds, the -- fortunately, no
wildlife to cross ny path. So, thank you all
so nmuch for being here tonight; and, again, if

you have any concerns or questions, you're nore

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
August 26, 2025

Page 11

t han wel cone to reach out to the Public Service
Commi ssion or the -- and the Ofice of the
Public Counsel. Qur Chai rwoman, Kayla Hahn,
Comm ssi oners d enn Kol kneyer and John
Mtchell, appreciate your tinme. And thank you
agai n.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right, thank you --
thank you all for being here tonight, and this
hearing is now adjourned. W are off the
record.

(Ending tine of the hearing: 6:55 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
August 26, 2025 Page 12

|, Colin Wallis, in and for the State of
M ssouri do hereby certify that the w tness
whose testinony appears in the foregoing
Exam nati on Under QGath was duly sworn by ne;
that the testinony of the said wtness was
taken by nme to the best of ny ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny
direction; that I amneither counsel for,
related to, nor enployed by any of the parties
to the action in which this exam nation was
taken, and further that | amnot relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by

the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherwi se interested in the outcone of the
_ 3
act! OﬁM/\/\ ‘(/\/ U
b\

within and for the State of M ssouri

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




Transcript of Proceedings

August 26, 2025 1
affecting 8:14 | as 3:8,24 8:15 6:5,9,12,16, Columbia
2 after 3:13 ask 5:16 7:12, ig ;:37’81_2’?" 420
8:22 14,22,24 9:7 ’ Y come 3:22
200 5:4 12,14,18 914
2025 2:4 again 4:8 8:6 Associated 9:15,19 10:1, :
' 10:24 11:6 2:15 5,8 coming 4:8
26 2:4 ahead 6:3,6,7, | at 3:14,16 burden 7:3 comment
14 5:20 6:21 2:11 6:19
6 busy 3:22
all 3:13 4:10, attempt 9:17 but 911 10-2 comments
65102 55 2.1 5:'6,10,25 attempted 19'2i - 459 5:17 8:22
6:1 8:19,20 10:3 9:1,5,7
65201 4:20 : : ' : :
9:7 10:6,23 _ by 2:193:1,2 commission
6:45 2:2.4 11:7,8 attorneys 3:4 27 10.17 18
’ 4:11 5:22 S
6:55 11:11 also 2:22 3:7 C 21,24 3:2,8
4:4 August 2:4 4:23,25 5:18
8 Altenburg 2:9 | aware 5:7 call 5:13 9:311:2
alternative cannot 3:11 Co.mm|SS|on S
80 6:257:21 10:4 B Carolyn 4:24 9:2
although 2:25 | g_R.A.D-S.H- | €@se 3:1114:7 Commissione
9 5:21 9:8 r 3:6,16,18
always 9:11 A-W 6:10 7:5,6,11,16,
9020 4:19 Ameren 2:12 | back 9:14 cement 10:21 | 198:2,58,13,
4:15,18 10:18 Certificate 17 9:9,10,23
: 10:2,6,9,10,
A analysts 3:4 Barry 4:20 213 12
) i Chair 3:8
able 7:7,11 ag§1v;er 311 based 9:12 Chairwoman commissioner
about 2:12 ' | Basically 6:18 43113 34.21:235597:291,10
324 47 7:12 | any 31011 pegytiful LS o
8:10 7:4,12 9:17 10:16 chance 2:11 11:4
10:10,25 : -
absolutely because 2:9 charged 2:18 co.mpanles
10:19 anybody 6:2 | 3.1 10:20 City 55 2:20
accountants | anyone 57 before 5:12 click 9:5,6 company
3:3 8:19 7:8 _ 2:13 4:15,19
' licat . closing 10:11 9:16.21
actions 9:12 | application beginnin . ’
2:12 4.915 J Coleman 317, | composed
actually 5:12 _ _ : 16,18 7:5,6, 2:24
address 54 | 2Ppointed 31| pehaif 4:2,22, | 11,16,19 8:2, _
| appreciate 25 5:4 6:12 5,8,13,17 9:9, | ¢oncern 7:20,
adjourned 3:21 115 born 1014 10,2310:26, | 228910
11:9 '
around 10:20 12 concerns
' Bradshaw 9:13,16 10:25
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 26, 2025 2
confirmed 3:2 | else 8:20 11:8 hand 6:4,7 3:5,11,15,25
Convenience | employs 3:3 fortunately happen 8:10 ‘21625’213225413’

2:14 ending 11:11 1022 Harding 8:3 10:1.5,1’7,18,
cg.nzvlersatlon engineers 3:3 forward 4:5,8 head 8:24 21
. . enjoyed 10:21 from 5:21 hear 10:13 information
conversations 3:234'5
9:14 10:3 ensure 2:20 heard 7:17,18
: G _ into 8:24
corrected 5:8 | evening 3:19, hearing 2:2,8, |
22 Garry 5:23 11 3:15,20 it 2:16 5:25
could 6:6,7 4:98:2311:9 7:18:610:19
7:2 ever 10:17 get 5:12 7:12 A R
o 11 it's 6:19,25
- everyone ; . .
Counsel 5:2 3_1;' getting 4:5 held 3:15 7:20,25 8:14
11:3 ' give 211323 | .
County 2:16 evidence Glenn 3:9 P J
3:13,14 . ; here 2:9 3:20,
couple 5:10 5:2511:4 99 25 47 11
evidentiary o ’ - J-A-N 6:10
crop 8:14 314 go 2:36:3,6,7, | 6:17:710:18, | .
: 14 . jan 6:5,9
. 24 11:8
cross 10:23 excuse 4:24 ol 10:20
: : : jealous 10:
currently 2:25 9:10 gg_oz% 73119 home 8:25
- - homepage Jefferson 5:5
expressed Oraeous 9:4 _ _
D 8:9 9:16 910919 : job 5:10
' hoping 10:12 | John 3:9 11:4
decision 4:6 got 5:24
F Judge 2:3,6
decisions gov 94 I 3:18,24 4:9,
3:11 Facilities 2:15 governor 3:1 dentify 413 10,21 5:1,6
discuss 10:4 | farm 7:25 . dentity 4 6:6,11,14,17

great 7:25 it 514 61 7:4 8:19 10:9

dot 9:3 farmer 7:24 It 5:14 6:21,25
' ' greenery 8:22,25 9:5, 117
down 6:7 feel 7:23 10:22 14,24 10:3,24 | just 2:215:9
driving 10:16 | field 3:5 ground 8:15 linois 2:13 6:18 7:1,25
during 7:7 figure 9:11 4:16,19 6:23 10:15
financial 3:4 H immense 7:24 K
E first 5:11,23 H-A-E-R-T-L-I- | Impact 6:23,
: . 24 7:13 : :

EA-2025-0222 | five 2:24 N-G 6:16 8:7 | o Kayla 3:8 11:3

. . : . impacts 6: :

2:17 9:8 for 2:10.13 Haertling 6:13 721 Ken 2:5
each 4:13 3:20 4:8,12 84591324 | | s | KeT 42425
. . : . impartial 3:

earlier 7:15 5j22 6j20’25 Hahn 3:811:3 _ P kind 10:19
8:6 10:24 in 2:9,15,20
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 26, 2025 3
know 3:24 lot 8:2310:13, | Ms 4:245:3 5:1,4,7 6:13 participating
6:19 9:20,24 20 6:9,12,16,18 7:12,22,24,25 3.7
10:18 Louis 10:21 237812%41;8 ?82102%9147 particular
knowledge ch o 7:24
9:19 14,18 9:15,19 20 11:2,11 .
' M 10:1,5,8 1014 11:9 | Parties 4:11
knows 9:24 much 3:19 ° ' ' 5:22
Kolkmeyer Mlill_l%_H_A_E_L 7:91 10:24 offer 5:17 party 4:14
3:94:411:4 ' Office 5:1 )
made 3:10 mlyoééf 9:19 11:2 pasture 8:15
L Madison 5:5 ' on 2:34:2,22, path 10:23
Maida 3:6 N 255:3,8,11, | people 5:14
land 8:11 9:18 236:12 8:24 ercent 6:25
ke 3:17 4:6 . P :
landowner ma : 9:4,6,13 7:21
. 10:10 name 2:5 :
6:22,25 tter 315 5:11,16,23 once 5:19 percentage
matter 3: .
large 6:23 412 6:8,15 one 3:155:10 | 9:18
9:18 ' names 5:10 6:22,25 7:3 Perry 2:
. . , ) ’ Yy 2:16
last 6:15 maybe 6:24 13 21,24
' 3:6 4:24 . person 3:25
Law 26 me 5.0 4. Necessity online 3:7 4:2 7:3.21 9:12
7:16 8:6 9:10 2:14 '
Let's 2:3 ' OPC 54 phase 7:8
members never 10:18 ; .
like 3:175:25 | 2:11 opening 3:17 | pjace 5:15
3 7 . no 7:14 9:19, :
6'37 723820 | mentioned 20 10'5.22 operations please 5:20
10:10 6:20 i 2:23 8:6 9:15
i . non 9:20 o .
Lindsay 5:3 Michael 4:17 opinions 3:23 | pleasure
i . not 3:10 5:7,9, . .
Line 2:15 microphone ol 75 95 order 5:14 10:15
link 9:5,6 5:15,20 9:15 8:22 102 other 3:4 ponds 10:22
list 5:9,12,23 Missouri. 2:6, noted 3:25 our 2:16 4:2 pop 8:24
listening 4:2, ;6560_24420 now 11:9 04 11:3 portion 2:8
4 o ber 217 out 3:219:11 7:25
i : number 2: .
little 10:14 Mitchell 3:10 | NUMbe 11:1 possibly 7:1
4:311:5 9.8 _
live 10:20 over 2:8 prefer 8:25
mo 9:3 o g
local 2:10 _ presente
3:20 m205re 10:13, P 3:14
look 4:4,8 oath 5:16 p.m. 2:2,5 preside 2:7
. most 10:16 . S
6:21 of 2:2,8,12,13, 1111 . . ]
) : primarily 6:22
looks 5:25 Mr 4:17,22 6:1 | 22,23,24 3.3, _ _
' 8:39:13,24 58,21 4:2,13, | part 10:17 project 9:22
15,19,22,25
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

August 26, 2025 4
proposed Regardless senate 3:2 10:17 10:17 11:8
6:20 8:21 service 2:6,22 | step 5:14 those 2:20
psc 9:3 rezgfilgaézs 9:311:1 Street 55 10:3
public 2:6,10, e set 2:10 submit 8:25 through 5:19
195,253..13:62.20 regulation 3:5 Seyer 2:3,5 9:25.6 10:16
7;1 9;3 1'1:1’3 Rze.%ulatory 2201?12176 sure 63 10:2 Tim 6:13
6:7 ' 7:4’8'1’9 1’0_9 sworn 65 time 2:2,4,10
put 6: Relating 2:14 4819 10: ' 3:16,21 115,
11:7 11
relative 4:7
. T
Q 7:19 8:10 shared 8:1 times 8:23
quality 2:22 remain 3:12 should 3:15 T-R-I-P-P 4:18 | titled 9:5
question-and- 5:20 side 9:4 taking 3:21 to 2:11,14,20
answer 7:8 remarks 3:17 | sign 6:2 7:249:12 3:12,17,22,24
questions 10:11 signed 5:7,11, | task 10:14 giiffz’ng
3:1125:217:5 rzp{elslegzinl% 14 Tell 7:16 16,1,7 6;3,i9,
1025 AL sikeston testified 822 | 247:7,11,19
right 4:10,21 10:15 _ 8:9,10,20,25
R 5:6,10256:1 | (o g0z | o0 1124|909 1417,10
8:19,21 9:4 0:38:209:1 | 10:310,13,23
raise 6:4 10:6 11:7 822569:25 testifying 111
raised 10:15 | Road 4:20 T 520 today 2:4 3:6,
rates 2:18,21 | route 6:21 7:2 Sg,rgzth'ng testimony 4:5 | 124:11
: : : 5:13 :
rather 5:24 8:110:4 011 tonight 5:7
91 sorry = than 9:111:1 | 6:38:209:1
speaking 6:12 | 4:8,9,215:6 too 7:21
really 10:21 | safety 2:23 i .Il.g 6:177:6 838, | L o
’ ransmission
reasonable say 6:24 sg%ua Sts 17,18 10:7.,8, 2:12,15 4:15
2:21 10:13 ' 9,2311:5,7,8 1é ’ o
_ spell 5:16 6:8, _
record 2:3 schedules 15 8'5 them 9:2 Tripp 4:17,22
4:12 11:10 3:22 then 5:17,25
St 10:21 Y try 9:17
recourse 9:25 | Schlichting there's 6:22, trvi 911
rectify 9:17 5:23 staff 3:3 4:22 23 9:4 rying 9:
reference 9-g | Scholl 6:1 started 7:9 this 2:8,10 type 7:12
regarding seems 7:1 starting 2:2 3:11,15,16,20
9:21 selected 7:2 | State 4:14 g;i? 2'120
5:16 6:8 =
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

August 26, 2025 5
which 4:14
u 9:2
under 5:15 while 3:25
until 3:13 who 4:45:7
up 5:7,11,14, whole 10:13
15 6:2 10:18 why 10:18
us 3:23,24 wildlife 10:23
use 4:6 will 2:7 8:10
utilities 2:19, 10:13
23 with 2:6 3:6
utility 2:19 3:5 4:159:14,15,
21
v woodlands
8:16
vacancy 3:1 work 3:22
Vangerpen would 3:16
5:3 4:12,135:14
venture 6:24 6:2,4,14 7:2
8:209:7,14
via 9:2 10:10
written 8:25
W
want 3:24 Y
wanting 6:19 | veah 6:9 7:19
way 8:24 yes 7:5,10,23
we 2:9 3:21 8:4,12,14
4:4.6 5:12 10:1
website 9:2 4:13
welcome 11:1
well 3:85:12
8:1510:12
what 7:16,18
8:10 9:12
whether 8:21
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

	Word Index
	Index: 200..concerns
	200 (1)
	2025 (1)
	26 (1)
	65102 (1)
	65201 (1)
	6:45 (2)
	6:55 (1)
	80 (2)
	9020 (1)
	able (2)
	about (6)
	absolutely (1)
	accountants (1)
	actions (1)
	actually (1)
	address (1)
	adjourned (1)
	affecting (1)
	after (2)
	again (4)
	ahead (4)
	all (14)
	also (3)
	Altenburg (1)
	alternative (1)
	although (1)
	always (1)
	Ameren (3)
	analysts (1)
	answer (2)
	any (7)
	anybody (1)
	anyone (2)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	appreciate (2)
	around (1)
	as (7)
	ask (6)
	Associated (1)
	at (4)
	attempt (1)
	attempted (1)
	attorneys (3)
	August (1)
	aware (1)
	B-R-A-D-S-H-A-W (1)
	back (2)
	Barry (1)
	based (1)
	Basically (1)
	beautiful (1)
	because (3)
	before (2)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (5)
	born (1)
	Bradshaw (21)
	burden (1)
	busy (1)
	but (4)
	by (3)
	call (1)
	cannot (1)
	Carolyn (2)
	case (4)
	cement (1)
	Certificate (1)
	Chair (1)
	Chairwoman (2)
	chance (1)
	charged (1)
	City (1)
	click (2)
	closing (1)
	Coleman (19)
	Columbia (1)
	come (2)
	coming (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (6)
	commission (13)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (21)
	commissioners (7)
	companies (1)
	company (5)
	composed (1)
	concern (4)
	concerns (3)

	Index: confirmed..kind
	confirmed (1)
	Convenience (1)
	conversation (1)
	conversations (2)
	corrected (1)
	could (3)
	Counsel (2)
	County (1)
	couple (1)
	crop (1)
	cross (1)
	currently (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	discuss (1)
	dot (1)
	down (1)
	driving (1)
	during (1)
	EA-2025-0222 (2)
	each (1)
	earlier (1)
	else (1)
	employs (1)
	ending (1)
	engineers (1)
	enjoyed (1)
	ensure (1)
	evening (2)
	ever (1)
	everyone (1)
	evidence (2)
	evidentiary (1)
	excuse (2)
	expressed (2)
	Facilities (1)
	farm (1)
	farmer (1)
	feel (1)
	field (1)
	figure (1)
	financial (1)
	first (2)
	five (1)
	for (12)
	fortunately (1)
	forward (2)
	from (1)
	Garry (1)
	get (2)
	getting (1)
	give (2)
	Glenn (3)
	go (5)
	good (3)
	gorgeous (1)
	got (1)
	gov (1)
	governor (1)
	great (1)
	greenery (1)
	ground (2)
	H-A-E-R-T-L-I-N-G (2)
	Haertling (5)
	Hahn (2)
	hand (2)
	happen (1)
	Harding (1)
	head (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (9)
	held (1)
	help (1)
	here (11)
	home (1)
	homepage (1)
	hoping (1)
	identify (1)
	if (10)
	Illinois (4)
	immense (1)
	impact (3)
	impacts (2)
	impartial (1)
	in (18)
	information (2)
	into (1)
	it (5)
	it's (5)
	J-A-N (1)
	jan (2)
	jealous (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	job (1)
	John (2)
	Judge (17)
	just (6)
	Kayla (2)
	Ken (1)
	Kerr (2)
	kind (1)

	Index: know..project
	know (5)
	knowledge (1)
	knows (1)
	Kolkmeyer (3)
	land (2)
	landowner (2)
	large (2)
	last (1)
	Law (1)
	Let's (1)
	like (6)
	Lindsay (1)
	Line (1)
	link (2)
	list (4)
	listening (2)
	little (1)
	live (1)
	local (2)
	look (3)
	looks (1)
	lot (3)
	Louis (1)
	M-I-C-H-A-E-L (1)
	made (1)
	Madison (1)
	Maida (1)
	make (3)
	matter (2)
	maybe (1)
	me (5)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	Michael (1)
	microphone (3)
	Missouri (6)
	Mitchell (3)
	mo (1)
	more (2)
	most (1)
	Mr (6)
	Ms (21)
	much (3)
	my (3)
	name (7)
	names (2)
	Necessity (1)
	never (1)
	no (5)
	non (1)
	not (8)
	noted (1)
	now (1)
	number (2)
	oath (1)
	of (39)
	off (2)
	offer (1)
	Office (2)
	on (13)
	once (2)
	one (7)
	online (2)
	OPC (1)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opinions (1)
	order (1)
	other (1)
	our (4)
	out (3)
	over (1)
	p.m. (3)
	part (1)
	participating (1)
	particular (1)
	parties (2)
	party (1)
	pasture (1)
	path (1)
	people (1)
	percent (2)
	percentage (1)
	Perry (1)
	person (4)
	phase (1)
	place (1)
	please (3)
	pleasure (1)
	ponds (1)
	pop (1)
	portion (2)
	possibly (1)
	prefer (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	primarily (1)
	project (1)

	Index: proposed..type
	proposed (1)
	psc (1)
	public (13)
	put (1)
	quality (1)
	question-and-answer (1)
	questions (4)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	rates (2)
	rather (2)
	reach (1)
	really (1)
	reasonable (1)
	record (3)
	recourse (1)
	rectify (1)
	reference (1)
	regarding (1)
	Regardless (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	Relating (1)
	relative (3)
	remain (2)
	remarks (2)
	representing (4)
	right (11)
	Road (1)
	route (5)
	safety (1)
	say (2)
	schedules (1)
	Schlichting (1)
	Scholl (2)
	seems (1)
	selected (1)
	senate (1)
	service (4)
	set (1)
	Seyer (14)
	shared (1)
	should (1)
	side (1)
	sign (1)
	signed (3)
	Sikeston (1)
	small (1)
	some (2)
	something (1)
	sorry (1)
	South (1)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	spell (4)
	St (1)
	staff (2)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (4)
	step (1)
	Street (1)
	submit (4)
	sure (2)
	sworn (1)
	T-R-I-P-P (1)
	taking (3)
	task (1)
	Tell (1)
	testified (1)
	testify (5)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (2)
	than (2)
	thank (18)
	them (1)
	then (2)
	there's (3)
	this (14)
	those (2)
	through (3)
	Tim (1)
	time (7)
	times (1)
	titled (1)
	to (38)
	today (4)
	tonight (7)
	too (1)
	Transmission (4)
	Tripp (3)
	try (1)
	trying (1)
	type (1)

	Index: under..yourselves
	under (1)
	until (1)
	up (6)
	us (2)
	use (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (2)
	vacancy (1)
	Vangerpen (2)
	venture (1)
	via (1)
	want (1)
	wanting (1)
	way (1)
	we (8)
	website (1)
	welcome (1)
	well (5)
	what (5)
	whether (1)
	which (2)
	while (1)
	who (2)
	whole (1)
	why (1)
	wildlife (1)
	will (4)
	with (6)
	woodlands (1)
	work (1)
	would (12)
	written (1)
	Yeah (2)
	yes (7)
	yourselves (1)



